

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2012
NO. 11-5256**

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellee

EARL CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL
RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF *DEFENDANT-APPELLEE*
AND *DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE*

Deborah N. Archer
Counsel of Record
Aderson B. Francois
Charlene A. Barker
The Racial Justice Project
New York Law School
185 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(212) 431- 2138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> And <i>City Of Rome v. United States</i> Stand For The Proposition That Congress May Use Any Rational Means To Effectuate The Fifteenth Amendment	7
A. <i>City Of Boerne v. Flores</i> Neither Displaced Nor Overruled The Rationality Standard of <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> And <i>City Of</i> <i>Rome v. United States</i>	9
II. Congress’ 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Of The VRA Was Based On An Unassailable Record Of Current, Systemic Discrimination Against Minority Voters In Covered Jurisdictions.....	12
A. Substantial And Persistent Electoral Discrimination Continues In Alabama	13
B. Widespread Accounts Of Intentional Discrimination In Covered Jurisdictions Is Indicative Of The Continuing Need For Section 5.....	17
i. Defiance	17
ii. Discriminatory Redistricting Plans.....	20
iii. At-Large Elections.....	22
iv. Intimidation.....	23
v. Fraud	25
vi. Continuing Prevalence of Section 5 Objections	26
C. The Congressional Record Established That Section 5 Has A Powerful Deterrent Effect In Combating Widespread Intentional Discrimination In Covered Jurisdictions.	27

D. Covered Jurisdictions’ Continued Disregard For Section 2
 Evidences The Current Need For Section 5 And The
 Ineffectiveness Of Case-By-Case Litigation To Protect The Rights
 Of Minorities..... 31
 CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartlett v. Strickland,
 556 U.S. 1 (2009) 4
City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 4, 9, 10, 11
City of Rome v. United States,
 446 U.S. 156 (1980) 8, 26
Ex parte Virginia,
 100 U.S. 339 (1879) 8
Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 4
South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 2, 3 n. 2, 8
United States v. Charleston Cnty, South Carolina,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003) 23
United States v. Charleston Cnty, South Carolina,
 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 23
United States v. McGregor et al.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121794 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 2011)..... 16, 17

DOCKETED CASES

NAACP v. Elizabeth City,
 No. 83-39-CIV-2 (E.D.N.C. 1984)..... 32

Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.
(May 17, 2006) 22, 23, 29

Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After Lulac v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.
(July 13, 2006)..... 15, 18, 19, 20, 24, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Howard Ball et al., *Compromised Compliance: Implementation of the 1965 Voting Rights Act* 52-53 (1982)..... 3 n. 2

William Faulkner, *Requiem for a Nun* 80 (1951)..... 23
